No. 9 of 1965.

BRITISH GUIANA

REGULATIONS

MADE UNDER

THE POST AND TELEGRAPH ORDINANCE, (Chapter 132).

UNDER SECTION 63(5) OF THE POST AND TELEGRAPH ORDINANCE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 22 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF BRITISH GUIANA AND BY VIRTUE AND IN EXERCISE OF ALL POWERS ENABLING HIM IN THAT BEHALF THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE BY THE GOVERNOR :--

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Wireless Telegraphy (Amendment) Regulations, 1965, and shall be construed and read as one with the Wireless Telegraphy Regulations*, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations, and any Regulations amending the same.

2. The following regulation shall be substituted for regulation 10 of the Principal Regulations as amended by the Wireless Telegraphy (Amendment) Regulations, 1964**—

"10. An Amateur Licence may be granted to a bona fide amateur or experimenter authorising him to establish and use a station for the purpose of transmitting and receiving messages or conducting scientific experiments; a licence granted hereunder shall be in the form in schedule C".

3. The following regulation shall be substituted for regulation 12 of the Principal Regulations as amended by the Wireless Telegraphy (Amendment) Regulations, 1964 —

"12. An Amateur Licence shall not be granted to a person who does not possess the certificate of competency referred to in the following regulation, provided that a licence may be granted in special circumstances to a person not possessing such certificate where it is intended that a person who possesses such a certificate shall always be in charge of the station."

* Cap. 132. **No. 27 of 1964. 4. In regulation 13 of the Principal Regulations (which relates to the award of a certificate of competency) after the words "artificial (non-radiating) aerial" there shall be inserted the words "or for transmission exclusively on frequencies above one hundred and forty-four megacycles".

5. The Wireless Telegraphy (Amendment) Regulations, 1964, are hereby revoked.

Made this 9th day of June, 1965.

RICHARD E. LUYT, Governor.

(M.P. PT 5177).